

IN THE SUPREME OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC14-193

ANGELO ATWELL,

Petitioner,

- versus -

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General
Tallahassee, Florida

CELIA A. TERENCE
Assistant Attorney General
Chief, West Palm Beach Bureau
Florida Bar No. 0656879

HEIDI L. BETTENDORF
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0001805
1515 North Flagler Drive
Suite 900
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-3432
Tel: (561) 837-5000
Fax: (561) 837-5099
crimappwpb@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Respondent

RECEIVED, 02/11/2015 01:58:37 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

Table Of Contents

Page:

Table Of Contents	ii
Table Of Citations	iv
Preliminary Statement	viii
Statement Of The Case And Facts	1
1. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Trial Court	1
2. Respondent's Motion for Postconviction Relief	2
Summary Of The Argument	8
Argument And Citations Of Authority:	
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED PETITIONER'S MOTION FOR POSTCONVICTION RELIEF BECAUSE PETITIONER FAILED TO SHOW HIS SENTENCE WAS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER <u>MILLER V. ALABAMA</u>	10
A. <u>Miller v. Alabama</u> Is Not Retroactive	11
B. <u>Miller v. Alabama</u> Is Not Applicable To Petitioner's Case Where Petitioner Received A Sentence Of Life With The Possibility Of Parole After 25 years	17
1. Petitioner Has Already Received The Individualized Sentencing Hearing He Requests	24
2. The Florida Parole System Offers Petitioner A Meaningful Opportunity For Release Based On Maturity And Rehabilitation	24

II. THERE IS NO EIGHTH AMENDMENT PROHIBITION AGAINST SENTENCING A JUVENILE TO A LIFE SENTENCE WITHOUT PAROLE WHERE HE HAS COMMITTED BOTH HOMICIDE AND NONHOMICIDE OFFENSES WITHIN THE SAME CRIMINAL EPISODE 28

Conclusion 37

Certificate Of Service 38

Certificate Of Type Size And Style 38

Table Of Citations

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	13, 14
<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	30
<u>Atwell v. State</u> , 128 So. 3d 167 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013)	4, 5, 28, 37
<u>Atwell v. State</u> , 614 So. 2d 1104 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	1
<u>Blackshear v. State</u> , 771 So. 2d 1199 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	35
<u>Booker v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 2007)	29
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	30
<u>Curtis v. United States</u> , 294 F.3d 841 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 976 (2002)	13
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	4, 5, 8, 12, 18, 19, 21, 28-34, 36
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan</u> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	20
<u>Harrell v. State</u> , 894 So. 2d 935 (Fla. 2005)	28, 29
<u>Holland v. State</u> , 696 So. 2d 757 (Fla. 1997)	23
<u>Howard v. State</u> , 319 So. 2d 219 (Miss. 1975)	35
<u>Hughes v. State</u> , 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005)	13
<u>In re Berwick Black Cattle Co.</u> , 394 B.R. 448 (Bankr. C.D. Ill. 2008)	34
<u>Jackson v. Hobbs</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	12

<u>Manuel v. State</u> , 629 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993)	35
<u>McNamee v. State</u> , 906 So. 2d 1171 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	35
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S. Ct. 244 (2012)	2-6, 10-22, 27, 36
<u>People v. Isitt</u> , 55 Cal. App. 3d 23, 127 Cal.Rptr. 279 (1976)	35
<u>People v. Kelly</u> , Case No. A129688, 2012 WL 3802280 (Cal. 1st Dist. App. Sept. 4, 2012)	19
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 2014 WL 1377579 (Tenn. Crim. App. April 7, 2014)	19
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 257 Ark. 144, 515 S.W.2d 79 (1974)	35
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	30
<u>Rummel v. Estelle</u> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	20
<u>State v. Foley</u> , 456 So. 2d 979 (La. 1984)	35
<u>State v. Haley</u> , 87 Ariz. 29, 347 P.2d 692 (1959)	36
<u>State v. Walker</u> , 252 Kan. 117, 843 P.2d 203 (1992)	35
<u>Tate v. Showboat Marina Casino P'ship</u> , 431 F.3d 580, 582 (7th Cir. 2005)	34
<u>Teague v. Lane</u> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	16
<u>Valle v. State</u> , 70 So. 3d 530 (Fla. 2011)	23
<u>White v. State</u> , 374 So. 2d 843 (Miss. 1979)	35
<u>Witt v. State</u> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	12, 13, 16

<u>WWC Holding Co., Inc. v. Sopkin,</u> 488 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007)	34
<u>Yacob v. State,</u> 136 So. 3d 539 (Fla. 2014)	23

Statutes And Other Authorities:

Page:

Article I, § 17, Fla. Const.	23
§ 775.082(1), Fla. Stat. (1989)	4
§ 847.18, Fla. Stat.	27
§ 947.002, Fla. Stat.	25
§ 947.005(5), Fla. Stat.	26
§ 947.005(8), Fla. Stat.	26
§ 947.16(4), Fla. Stat.	25
§ 947.16(5), Fla. Stat.	26
§ 947.172(1), Fla. Stat.	25
§ 947.172(1-3), Fla. Stat.	26
§ 947.173, Fla. Stat.	26
§ 947.174(1)(b), Fla. Stat. (2013)	26
§ 947.174(1)(c), Fla. Stat.	26
§ 947.174(2-3), Fla. Stat.	26

§ 947.1745, Fla. Stat.	27
§ 947.1746, Fla. Stat.	27
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.800(a)	2, 4
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	2, 3
R. 23-21.007, Fla. Admin. Code	25
